
 
 
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will 
be held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on MONDAY, 15TH JULY 2024 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY CHANGE 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th June 
2024. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 

3. APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

 
To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) Somersham - 23/02358/FUL (Pages 9 - 38) 
 

Use of Land for Gypsy and Traveller Residential Use creating 7 pitches comprising 
the siting of 1 mobile home, 1 touring caravan, a Day Room and associated 
parking and a new Children's Play Area - Legacy Park, Chatteris Road, 
Somersham. 
 

(b) Abbotsley - 23/00500/FUL (Pages 39 - 70) 
 

Proposed change of use of golf clubhouse and hotel to form 14 dwellings, 
demolition of later extensions to the heritage assets, greenkeepers store, shop 



and office and the erection of 5 dwellings (19 dwellings total) - Abbotsley Golf 
Club, Drewels Lane, Abbotsley, St Neots, PE19 6XN. 
 

(c) Farcet - 24/00066/S73 (Pages 71 - 92) 
 

Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) and 13 (feedstock limit) of 22/01107/FUL 
to amend design/layout and increase amount of total feedstock tonnage permitted 
in 12 month period by 15% - Collmart Growers Ltd, The Drove, Pondersbridge, 
Huntingdon, PE26 2TP. 
 

(d) Ramsey - 24/00136/FUL and 24/00137/LBC (Pages 93 - 120) 
 

Change of use from a vacant bank/indoor market (Class E) to a hot food takeaway 
(sui generis); installation of extract and ventilation equipment, with alterations to 
the interior and exterior of the building - 11a Great Whyte, Ramsey. 
 

(e) Abbotsley - 23/02183/S73 (Pages 121 - 140) 
 

Variation of Conditions 2 (Extension to duration of planning consent) and 5 
(Biodiversity Management/Planting) of 1401623FUL - Land South West of 
Caldecote Manor Farm, St Neots Road, Abbotsley. 
 

(f) Huntingdon - 23/00814/FUL and 23/00815/LBC (Pages 141 - 172) 
 

To divide existing ground floor shop unit in to two smaller shop units fronting the 
high street, together with an executive car showroom within the existing building to 
the rear. Provision of 31 short stay hotel rooms to first floor with new windows set 
into existing side and rear elevations behind street frontage building, together with 
a first floor infill extension over existing flat roof between existing buildings- 111 
High Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3LD. 
 

4. APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 173 - 174) 
 

To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

LATE REPRESENTATIONS  
 

 
5th day of July 2024 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registrable and Non-Registrable 
Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf


Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169. 
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council. 
 

Please contact Anthony Roberts, Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388015 / 
email Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the Committee. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit.

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 17th 
June 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, J Clarke, S J Corney, 
K P Gulson, P A Jordan, S R McAdam, J Neish, B M Pitt, 
T D Sanderson, R A Slade and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors D B Dew, S Mokbul and C H Tevlin. 

 
 

5 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 20th and 22nd May 2024 
were approved as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor R Brereton declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 8 (a) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 
Councillor J Clarke declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 8 (a) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 
Councillor S Corney declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 8 (a) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 
Councillor R Slade declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 8 (b) by 
virtue of the facts that the application related to the Ward he represented and 
that he was a Member of St Neots Town Council Planning Committee. Councillor 
Slade left the meeting and took no part in the debate or voting on the application. 
 
Councillor B Pitt declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 8 (b) by 
virtue of the facts that the application related to the Ward he represented and 
that he was a Member of St Neots Town Council Planning Committee. Councillor 
Pitt left the meeting and took no part in the debate or voting on the application. 
 

7 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - DEFERRED ITEM - OUTLINE PLANNING 
APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED FOR: CONSTRUCTION OF 
AN ADDITIONAL STOREY, IMPROVEMENTS TO THE FENESTRATION AND 
INSULATION, THE CREATION OF 3 FURTHER FLATS, BRINGING THE 
TOTAL TO 5. CONSTRUCTION OF A 2 BEDROOM DWELLING TO THE 
REAR WITH ACCESS FROM WEST STREET - 37 NEW STREET, ST NEOTS - 
23/00727/OUT  
 

Page 5 of 174

Agenda Item 1



Following a request from Officers, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the application be deferred to enable further work to be undertaken on 

flood risk. 
 

8 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) All Reserved matters for the erection of 87 dwellings along with landscape, 
scale, layout and appearance and all ancillary works pursuant to Outline 
permission 20/00863/OUT - Land off Tunkers Lane, Bury - 22/01946/REM  
 
(Councillor J Prestage, Bury Parish Council, L Delegate, agent, and N Hillier, 
applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 6 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

b) Erection of a bespoke-designed wheelchair-friendly bungalow and 
associated ancillary works - 49 St Neots Road, Eaton Ford, St Neots - 
24/00336/FUL  
 
(S Richardson, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 6 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

a) It is considered that the proposed development of one dwelling would fail 
the sequential test for flooding contrary to Policy LP5 of the 
Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 (2019), Section 4 of the 
Cambridgeshire Flood and Water SPD 2017, Paragraphs 165 and 168 of 
the NPPF 2023 and Policy A3 of the St Neots Neighbourhood Plan to 
2029 (2016). The proposed development is therefore unacceptable in 
principle as it would place people and property at an unwarranted risk of 
flooding. The principle of the proposed development is therefore 
unacceptable. 
 

b) The erection of a dwelling within this small site within the St. Neots 
Conservation Area would infill a historic landscape and would be an 

Page 6 of 174


[...]
ion be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

9 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of five recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

Page 7 of 174



 
Chair 

 

Page 8 of 174



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 15th JULY 2024 

Case No: 23/02358/FUL 
  
Proposal: USE OF LAND FOR GYPSY AND TRAVELLER 

RESIDENTIAL USE CREATING 7 PITCHES 
COMPRISING THE SITING OF 1 MOBILE HOME, 1 
TOURING CARAVAN, A DAY ROOM AND 
ASSOCIATED PARKING AND A NEW CHILDREN'S 
PLAY AREA. 

 
Location: LEGACY PARK, CHATTERIS ROAD, SOMERSHAM 
 
Applicant: MR FREDERICK ADAMS 
 
Grid Ref: 538044 279276 
 
Date of Registration:   6th December 2023 
 
Parish: SOMERSHAM 
 
RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as 
the Officer recommendation of approval is contrary to that of the 
Parish Council. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
 Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The application site is located in the countryside to the north-east 

of Somersham approximately 2.9km travelling distance from the 
centre of the village. 

 
1.2 The site is primarily in Flood Zone 3a with small sections of Flood 

Zone 2 and is therefore considered to be at a high risk of flooding 
from river sources. The SFRA 2017 also shows the north-western 
corner of the site is also shown as being susceptible to surface 
water flooding and the western portion of the site at high risk of 
groundwater flooding. 

 
1.3 The site has come forward in 3 elements. 
 
1.4 The eastern element of the site benefits from permanent planning 

permission for 4 pi
[...]
 Operation 
• Details of external lighting 
• Details of piped network connection 
• Feedstock limit 
• Records of Feedstock 
• Highway improvement works 
• Access width 

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 
an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Lucy Pateman 
Enquiries: lucy.pateman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 88 of 174

mailto:lucy.pateman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


From:
To: DevelopmentControl
Subject: Planning observations
Date: 07 February 2024 12:13:45

Good afternoon,
Farcet Parish Council planning observations are:

24/00066/S73- Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) and 13 (feedstock limit) of
22/01107/FUL to amend design/layout and increase amount of total feedstock
tonnage permitted in 12month period by 15%, Collmart Growers Ltd The Drove
Pondersbridge
dwelling, retail unit and equine facilities, 93 Peterborough Road Farcet Peterborough
Farcet Parish Council would recommend refusal on the grounds of the increase in
vehicular traffic and highway safety.

Kind regards

Parish Clerk
Farcet Parish Council

PRIVACY NOTICE - WHEN YOU CONTACT US
The information you provide (personal information such as name, address, email address, phone
number, organisation) will be processed and stored so that it is possible to contact you and
respond to your correspondence, provide information and/or access our facilities and services.
Your personal information will not be shared or provided to any other third party.
A copy of the Council's Email Privacy Notice is available on the www.farcetpc.org.uk website.

This communication is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the
addressee(s) only. Please notify the sender if you have received this in error and delete it
immediately. Unauthorised use or disclosure of the contents may be unlawful.

 
website: www.farcetpc.org.uk

Page 89 of 174

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/
[...]
rm of the proposal and the provision of a 
car showroom would offer a limited contribution to the overall 
vitality and viability of the Huntingdon Town Centre.   

 
7.14 Overall, the proposed car showroom would represent an 

inappropriate use within the Primary Shopping Area and Town 
Centre of Huntingdon and therefore would be contrary to Policy 
LP21 of the adopted Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, Policy 
TC1 of the Huntingdon Neighbourhood Plan and Section 7 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. As such, the principle of 
development is unacceptable and planning permission should be 
refused in this instance.  

Page 147 of 174



Design, Visual Amenity and Impact on Heritage Assets 
 
7.15 No. 111 High Street is a Grade II Listed Building and is located 

within the Huntingdon Conservation Area. The property is also in 
close proximity to a number of other Grade II Listed Buildings as 
well as the Grade I Listed Building of All Saints Church and the 
Grade II* Listed Building of the Town Hall. 

 
7.16 Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 

Areas) Act 1990 states that special attention shall be paid to the 
desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or 
appearance of a Conservation Area.  

 
7.17 Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 

Areas) Act 1990 states that in considering whether to grant 
planning permission for development which affects a listed 
building or its setting, the Local Planning Authority shall have 
special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its 
setting or any features of special architectural or historic interest 
which it possesses.  

 
7.18 Para 205 of the NPPF sets out that ‘When considering the impact 

of a proposed development on the significance of a designated 
heritage asset, great weight should be given to the asset’s 
conservation (and the more important the asset, the greater the 
weight should be). This is irrespective of whether any
[...]
n be secured as part of building 
regulations and other relevant legislative requirements in this 
instance. 

 
7.51 Overall, the proposal is considered to be acceptable with regard 

to its impact on both flood risk and surface water and therefore 
accords with Policies LP5, LP6 and LP15 of Huntingdonshire’s 
Local Plan to 2036 and Section 14 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework in this regard.  

Other Matters 
 
 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 

Page 153 of 174



7.52 The development will be CIL liable in accordance with the 
Council’s adopted charging schedule; CIL payments will cover 
footpaths and access, health, community facilities, libraries and 
lifelong learning and education. 

 

 Conclusion 
 
7.53 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission be 

determined in accordance with the development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 
7.54 The proposed car showroom would represent an inappropriate 

use within the Primary Shopping Area and Town Centre of 
Huntingdon and therefore the principle of development would be 
unacceptable in this instance.  

 
7.55 The application is not supported by correct or sufficient information 

regarding the heritage asset. The Local Planning Authority are 
therefore not able to determine as to whether the proposal would 
result in harm to the setting and significance of the Listed Building 
of No. 111 High Street due to inaccuracies and errors within the 
submitted drawings. Whilst the proposed change of use would 
secure a long-term viable use for the listed building, this benefit 
would not outweigh the identified harm. 

 
7.56 Given the lack of Noise Impact Assessment, the Local Planning 

Authority are not able to determine whether the proposal would 
result in unacceptable noise impacts on users of the proposed 
short-stay hotel. Furthermore, the proposal has not been 
accompanied by an Air Quality Assessment. 

 
7.57 Taking national and local planning policies into account, and 

having regard to all relevant material considerations, it is 
concluded that the proposed development is contrary to policy and 
not acceptable. There are no overriding material considerations 
that indicate that permission should be granted in this instance. 
Therefore, it is recommended that the application be refused. 

8. RECOMMENDATION  - REFUSE for the 
following reasons 

 
1. The proposed car showroom element of the proposal is not 

considered to fall within the category of 'main town centre uses' as 
defined by the National Planning Policy Framework. As such the 
proposal would represent an inappropriate use within the Primary 
Shopping Area and Town Centre of Huntingdon and would be 
contrary to  Policy LP21 of the adopted Huntingdonshire Local 
Plan to 2036, Policy TC1 of the Huntingdon Neighbourhood Plan, 
and Section 7 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Page 154 of 174



2. The plans submitted with the application have not been drawn 
accurately as there are significant and fundamental drawing 
errors. As the application is not supported by sufficient and 
accurate information, the Local Planning Authority is unable to 
assess the proposals appropriately and meet their statutory duty 
to preserve the listed building and its setting and have due regard 
to the preservation and enhancement of the Huntingdon 
Conservation Area. In the absence of sufficient and correct 
information to evidence how the proposal would not result in harm, 
officers must therefore determine that the proposal would result in 
harm to the heritage asset. Whilst the proposed change of use 
would secure a long-term viable use for the listed building, this 
benefit would not outweigh the identified harm. As such, the 
proposed development is considered to be contrary to Sections 66 
and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990, Policies LP11, LP12 and LP34 of the Huntingdonshire 
Local Plan to 2036, Policies BE1, BE2 and BE3 of the Huntingdon 
Neighbourhood Plan, the Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD and 
Sections 12 and 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2023). 

 
3. The application has not been accompanied by a Noise Impact 

Assessment and therefore the Local Planning Authority are not 
able to determine whether the proposal would result in 
unacceptable noise impacts on users of the proposed short-stay 
hotel.   As such, the proposal would be contrary to Policy LP14 of 
the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, guidance within the 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD and the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2023). 

 
4. The site falls within a designated Air Quality Management Area 

and the application has not been accompanied by an Air Quality 
Assessment. As such, the proposal would be contrary to Policy 
LP36 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an 
audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
Enquiries about this report to Christina Riley, Development Management 
Team Leader (South)  
 
 
 
 

Page 155 of 174



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 15th JULY 2024 

Case No: 23/00815/LBC 
  
Proposal: To divide existing ground floor shop unit into two small shop 

units fronting the high street, together with an executive car 
showroom within the existing building to the rear. Provision 
of 31 short stay hotel rooms to first floor with new windows 
set into existing side and rear elevations behind street 
frontage building, together with a first-floor infill extension 
over existing flat roof between existing buildings 

 
Location: 111 High Street, Huntingdon 
 
Applicant: Ms Loretta Budai 
 
Grid Ref: 523853 271850 
 
Date of Registration:   05.05.2023 
 
Parish: Huntingdon 
 
RECOMMENDATION  -  REFUSE 

This application is referred to the Development Manag
[...]
 within the 
submitted drawings. Whilst the proposed change of use would 
secure a long-term viable use for the listed building, this benefit 
would not outweigh the identified harm. 

 
7.28 Taking national and local planning policies into account, and 

having regard for all relevant material considerations, it is 
recommended that Listed Building Consent be refused. 

8. RECOMMENDATION - REFUSE for the following reason 
 

1. The plans submitted with the application have not been drawn 
accurately as there are significant and fundamental drawing 
errors. As the application is not supported by sufficient and 
accurate information, the Local Planning Authority is unable to 
assess the proposals appropriately and meet their statutory duty 
to preserve the listed building and its setting, and have due regard 
to the preservation and enhancement of the Huntingdon 
Conservation Area. In the absence of sufficient and correct 
information to evidence how the proposal would not result in harm, 
officers must therefore determine that the proposal would result in 
harm to the heritage asset. Whilst the proposed change of use 
would secure a long-term viable use for the listed building, this 
benefit would not outweigh the identified harm. As such, the 
proposed development is considered to be contrary to Sections 66 
and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990, Policies LP11, LP12 and LP34 of the Huntingdonshire 
Local Plan to 2036, Policies BE1, BE2 and BE3 of the Huntingdon 
Neighbourhood Plan, the Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD and 
Sections 12 and 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2023). 

 
 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an 
audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
Enquiries about this report to Christina Riley, Development Team Leader 
(South)  
 
 

Page 163 of 174



PAP/M
HUNTINGDON TOWN COUNCIL

PLANNI

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 15 July 
2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, J Clarke, S J Corney, S R McAdam, 
J Neish, B M Pitt, T D Sanderson and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors R J Brereton, D B Dew, K P Gulson, 
P A Jordan, S Mokbul, R A Slade and C H Tevlin. 

 
 

10 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th June 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

11 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor E Butler declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 12 (c) by 
virtue of the fact that he knew who the applicant was but had no connection with 
him. 
 
Councillor S Corney declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 12 (d) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 
Councillor J Clarke declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute 12(d) by virtue 
of the fact that the applicant was a close associate, he left the room and did not 
speak or vote on the application. 
 
Councillor S Wakeford declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 12 (f) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 
Councillor T Sanderson declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 12 
(f) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntindgon Town Council, but 
he had not been involved in any discussion or voting on the application within the 
Town Council. 
 
Councillor S McAdam declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 12 (f) 
by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntindgon Town Council, but he 
had not been involved in any discussion or voting on the application within the 
Town Council. 
 

12 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 



 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Use of Land for Gypsy and Traveller Residential Use creating 7 pitches 
comprising the siting of 1 mobile home, 1 touring caravan, a Day Room and 
associated parking and a new Children's Play Area - Legacy Park, Chatteris 
Road, Somersham - 23/02358/FUL  
 
(Councillor R Sutton, Somersham Parish Council, and M Hargreaves, Agent, 
addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

b) Proposed change of use of golf clubhouse and hotel to form 14 dwellings, 
demolition of later extensions to the heritage assets, greenkeepers store, 
shop and office and the erection of 5 dwellings (19 dwellings total) - 
Abbotsley Golf Club, Drewels Lane, Abbotsley, St Neots, PE19 6XN - 
23/00500/FUL  
 
(J Gearing, objector, and D Jones, Agent, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted together with additional conditions 
relating to refuse collection and fire hydrants. 
 

c) Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) and 13 (feedstock limit) of 
22/01107/FUL to amend design/layout and increase amount of total 
feedstock tonnage permitted in 12 month period by 15% - Collmart Growers 
Ltd, The Drove, Pondersbridge, Huntingdon, PE26 2TP - 24/00066/S73  
 
(Councillor D Gillam, Farcet Parish Council, and D Mead, Agent, addressed the 
Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 11 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 
 
 
At 8.30 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 8.40 pm the meeting resumed. 



 
 

d) Change of use from a vacant bank/indoor market (Class E) to a hot food 
takeaway (sui generis); installation of extract and ventilation equipment, 
with alterations to the interior and exterior of the building - 11a Great 
Whyte, Ramsey - 24/00136/FUL and 24/00137/LBC  
 
(Councillor V Fenley, Ramsey Town Council, and A Hodgson, Agent, addressed 
the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 11 for Members’ interests. 
 

a) that application 24/00136/FUL be approved subject to conditions to be 
determined by the Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to 
include those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now submitted; and 
 

b) that application 24/00137/LBC be approved subject to conditions to be 
determined by the Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to 
include those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 

 
e) Variation of Conditions 2 (Extension to duration of planning consent) and 5 

(Biodiversity Management/Planting) of 1401623FUL - Land South West of 
Caldecote Manor Farm, St Neots Road, Abbotsley - 23/02183/S73  
 
(B Rider, applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

f) To divide existing ground floor shop unit in to two smaller shop units 
fronting the high street, together with an executive car showroom within 
the existing building to the rear. Provision of 31 short stay hotel rooms to 
first floor with new windows set into existing side and rear elevations 
behind street frontage building, together with a first floor infill extension 
over existing flat roof between existing buildings- 111 High Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3LD - 23/00814/FUL and 23/00815/LBC  
 
(Councillor D Cole, Huntingdon Town Council, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
See Minute No 11 for Members’ interests. 
 

a) that application 23/00814/FUL be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed car showroom element of the proposal is not considered to 
fall within the category of 'main town centre uses' as defined by the 
National Planning Policy Framework. As such the proposal would 
represent an inappropriate use within the Primary Shopping Area and 
Town Centre of Huntingdon and would be contrary to Policy LP21 of the 
adopted Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, Policy TC1 of the 
Huntingdon Neighbourhood Plan, and Section 7 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
2. The plans submitted with the application have not been drawn accurately 

as there are significant and fundamental drawing errors. As the 



 
application is not supported by sufficient and accurate information, the 
Local Planning Authority is unable to assess the proposals appropriately 
and meet their statutory duty to preserve the listed building and its setting 
and have due regard to the preservation and enhancement of the 
Huntingdon Conservation Area. In the absence of sufficient and correct 
information to evidence how the proposal would not result in harm, 
officers must therefore determine that the proposal would result in harm 
to the heritage asset. Whilst the proposed change of use would secure a 
long-term viable use for the listed building, this benefit would not 
outweigh the identified harm. As such, the proposed development is 
considered to be contrary to Sections 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policies LP11, LP12 and 
LP34 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, Policies BE1, BE2 and 
BE3 of the Huntingdon Neighbourhood Plan, the Huntingdonshire Design 
Guide SPD and Sections 12 and 16 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2023). 

 
3. The application has not been accompanied by a Noise Impact 

Assessment and therefore the Local Planning Authority are not able to 
determine whether the proposal would result in unacceptable noise 
impacts on users of the proposed short-stay hotel. As such, the proposal 
would be contrary to Policy LP14 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 
2036, guidance within the Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD and the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

 
4. The site falls within a designated Air Quality Management Area and the 

application has not been accompanied by an Air Quality Assessment. As 
such, the proposal would be contrary to Policy LP36 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2023). 

 
b) that application 23/00815/LBC be refused because the plans submitted with the 

application have not been drawn accurately as there are significant and 
fundamental drawing errors. As the application is not supported by sufficient and 
accurate information, the Local Planning Authority is unable to assess the 
proposals appropriately and meet their statutory duty to preserve the listed 
building and its setting, and have due regard to the preservation and 
enhancement of the Huntingdon Conservation Area. In the absence of sufficient 
and correct information to evidence how the proposal would not result in harm, 
officers must therefore determine that the proposal would result in harm to the 
heritage asset. Whilst the proposed change of use would secure a long-term 
viable use for the listed building, this benefit would not outweigh the identified 
harm. As such, the proposed development is considered to be contrary to 
Sections 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990, Policies LP11, LP12 and LP34 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 
2036, Policies BE1, BE2 and BE3 of the Huntingdon Neighbourhood Plan, the 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD and Sections 12 and 16 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

 
13 APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of three recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  



 
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 


